

RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF ST. CLEMENTS

PUBLIC NOTICE

REGARDING SPECIAL SERVICE PROPOSAL NO. 2017-02

FOR CURBSIDE WASTE AND RECYCLING PICKUP

The Council of the Rural Municipality of St. Clements has scheduled a public hearing at the East Selkirk Hall located at 711 Old Henderson Hwy, East Selkirk on the 29th day of January 2018 at 7:00 p.m. to present the following special service proposal:

To provide a service of a fully automated curbside collection for solid waste (weekly) and recycling (biweekly). Further, the municipality would provide a 64 gallon grey refuse cart (with 12" wheels) and a 95 gallon blue recycling cart (with 12" wheels). There is no plan to eliminate transfer stations. The Special Service Area to be levied under this proposal will be approximately 2600 occupied residential properties located in the mapped area (Appendix A) including Lockport, Narol, Gonor, East Selkirk, Ashfield, West Pine Ridge, West Garson and NE 59/44. The estimated cost of other service is \$273,000 annually which will be adjusted subject to an annual inflation adjustment review to a maximum of 2%. The special service tax will be levied annually for a five year period beginning approximately July 1, 2018 and ending June 30, 2023 on a per occupied parcel basis at a rate of \$105 per parcel adjusted annually for inflation and growth in dwellings. Rates for 2018 will be \$52.50 due to an expected July 1 service start date

A written objection may be filed with the Chief Administrative Officer, at Box 2, Grp. 35, R.R. #1, East Selkirk MB R0E 0M0 prior to the commencement of the hearing. At the hearing, Council will hear any potential taxpayer who wishes to make a presentation, ask questions or register an objection to the special service proposal.

All objections, written or verbal, must be filed prior to the adjournment of the hearing and must include the name, address and property description of the person filing the objection and the grounds of their objection.

Copies of the special service proposal are available at the municipal office at 1043 Kittson Road, East Selkirk and on the municipal website at: <u>www.rmofstclements.com</u>.

Dated at the Rural Municipality of St. Clements this 5th day of January A.D. 2018, and issued pursuant to Section 318 of *The Municipal Act.*

DJ Sigmundson Chief Administrative Officer Rural Municipality of St. Clements 204-482-3300 info@rmofstclements.com